foreign currencies and thus is exposed to exchange rate fluctuations. The Company evaluates its exchange rate exposure arising from
foreign currency transactions and manages the same based upon approved risk management policies. The carrying amounts of the
Company’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets and monetary liabilities at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

Particulars For the year ended

March 31, 2025

For the year ended

March 31, 2024

Monetory

Liabilities

Monetory Assets Monetory

Liabilities

Monetory Assets

US Dollar (not hedged) - 17.64 - 10.58
EURO (not hedged) (26.31) 112.12 - 47.54

NOTES FORMING PART OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTD.)

(Amounts in INR Mn, unless stated otherwise)

Annual Report 2024-25

146

 Sensitivity to changes in exchange rate

  The following table details the Company’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in exchange rate between the pairs of currencies.
The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the
period end for 10% change in foreign currency rates. The sensitivity analysis has been undertaken on net unhedged exposure in
foreign currency.

Particulars For the year ended

March 31, 2025

For the year ended

March 31, 2024

Impact on

profit before tax
Impact on

equity

Impact on

profit before tax
Impact on equity

Increase in rate of 1 US$ against INR by 10% 1.76 1.32 1.06 0.79
Decrease in rate of 1 US$ against INR by 10% (1.76) (1.32) (1.06) (0.79)
Increase in rate of 1 EURO against INR by 10% 8.58 6.42 4.75 3.56
Decrease in rate of 1 EURO against INR by 10% (8.58) (6.42) (4.75) (3.56)

NOTE 40: DISCLOSURES REQUIRED UNDER SECTION 22 OF THE MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES
DEVELOPMENT ACT, 2006

Particulars As at

March 31, 2025

As at

March 31, 2024

Principal amount remaining unpaid to the suppliers as at the end of the accounting year 105.29 89.91
Interest due thereon remaining unpaid to suppliers as at the end of the accounting year 1.92 4.07
Interest paid in terms of Section 16 along with the amount of payments made to suppliers
beyond the appointment day during the year

- -

Interest due and payable for the period of delays in making payment (which have been
paid beyond the appointment date during the year but without adding interest specified
under the act)

- -

The amount of interest accrued and remaining unpaid at the end of the accounting
year.

6.86 4.94

The above information have been disclosed to the extent such suppliers could be identified by the management on the basis of information
available with the Company and the same has been relied upon by the auditors.